right to receive dividends.

As of the issuance of this Prospectus, the Company's capital structure and shareholder composition and share ownership composition are as
follows:

Description
Nominal Value Rp25.- per share

Total Shares (share) Total Nominal Value (Rp) %

Authorized Capital 146,112,960,000 3,652,824,000,000

Issued and Fully Paid-up Capital
1. PT PP (Persero) Tbk.
2. YKKPP
3. PT Asuransi Jiwasraya (Persero)
4.   Public

36,491,711,760

36,528,240
4,342,237,600

15,307,146,400

912,292,794,000

913,206,000
108,555,940,000
382,678,660,000

64.96
0.06
7.73

27.25

Total Issued and Fully Paid-up Capital 56,177,624,000 1,404,440,600,000 100.00

Shares in Portfolio 89,935,336,000 2,248,383,400,000

Should all of the Company’s shareholders exercise their Preemptive Rights in this Rights Issue I, the Company’s proforma capital
structure and shareholder composition shall be as follows:

Description

Nominal Value of Rp25,- per share

Prior to Rights Issue I Subsequent to Rights Issue I

Number of
Shares

Total Nominal
Value (Rp)

Percentage of
Ownership (%)

Number of
Shares

Total Nominal
Value (Rp)

Percentage of
Ownership

(%)

Authorized Capital 146.112.960.000 3.652.824.000.000   146.112.960.000 3.652.824.000.000

Issued and Fully Paid-
up Capital:

1. PT PP (Persero)
Tbk.

36,491,711,760 912,292,794,000
64.96 41,253,588,211 1,031,339,705,275 64.96

2. YKKPP 36,528,240 913,206,000 0.06 41,294,883 1,032,372,077 0.06
3. PT Asuransi
Jiwasraya (Persero)

4,342,237,600 108,555,940,000
7.73 4,908,864,869 122,721,621,722 7.73

4. Masyarakat 15,307,146,400 382,678,660,000 27.25 17,304,606,548 432,615,163,701 27.25

Total Issued and
Fully Paid-up capital

56,177,624,000 1,404,440,600,000 100.00 63,508,354,511 1,587,708,862,775 100.00

Total Shares in
Portfolio

89,935,336,000 2,248,383,400,000
-  82,604,605,489 2,065,115,137,225

Should all the Preemptive Rights offered in this Rights Issue I are not exercised by all of the Company’s shareholders except PT
PP (Persero) Tbk, and should there be any remaining New Shares that are not exercised subsequent to such allocation, the
Company’s proforma capital structure and shareholder composition prior and subsequent to the Rights Issue I shall be as follows:

Description

Nominal Value of  Rp25,- per share

Prior to Rights Issue I Prior to Rights Issue I

Number of
Shares

Number of
Shares

Number of
Shares

Number of
Shares

Number of
Shares

Number of
Shares

Authorized Capital 146.112.960.000 3.652.824.000.000  - 146.112.960.000 3.652.824.000.000

Issued and Fully Paid-up
Capital

1. PT PP (Persero) Tbk. 36,491,711,760 912,292,794,000 64.96 41,253,588,211 1,031,339,705,275 64.96
2. YKKPP 36,528,240 913,206,000 0.06 36,528,240 913,206,000 0.06
3. PT Asuransi Jiwasraya
(Persero)

4,342,237,600 108,555,940,000
7.73 4,342,237,600 108,555,940,000 6.84

4. Masyarakat 15,307,146,400 382,678,660,000 27.25 15,307,146,400 382,678,660,000 24.10
5. Pembeli Siaga - - - 2,568,854,060 64,221,351,500 4.04

Total Issued and Fully
Paid-up capital

56,177,624,000 1,404,440,600,000 100.00 63,508,354,511 1,587,708,862,775 100

Total Shares in Portfolio 89,935,336,000 2,248,383,400,000  - 82,604,605,489 2,065,115,137,225 -

Preemptive Right Holders who do not exercise their rights to subscribes to New Shares issued in this Rights Issue I may sell their rights to other
parties commencing on April 6 - 12, 2017, whether in or outside of the IDX, in accordance with FSAR No. 32/2015.

The percentage of share ownership of existing shareholders who do not exercise their rights to subscribe to the new shares offered in this Rights
Issue I in accordance with their respective preemptive rights shall be diluted by a maximum of 23.09% (twenty three point zero nine percent).

USE OF PROCEEDS

All proceeds from the Rights Issue I, net of issuance cost, shall be utilized as follows:

a. Approximately 70% (seventy percent) to finance investments in the form of business expansion;
b. Approximately 20% (twenty percent) to finance the Company's working capital; and

c. Approximately 10% (ten percent) to finance partial repayment (refinancing) of the Company's debts.